dividends to our stockholders. The timing, declaration, amount, and payment of future dividends to stockholders,
if any, will fall within the discretion of our Board. Among the items we will consider when establishing a
dividend policy will be the capital needs of GE Vernova and opportunities to retain future earnings for use in the
operation of our business and to fund future growth. There can be no assurance that we will pay a dividend in the
future or continue to pay any dividend if we do commence the payment of dividends.

68

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash and capitalization as of
December 31, 2023, on a historical basis and on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Spin-Off and the
transactions related to the Spin-Off, as if they occurred on December 31, 2023. You should review the following
table in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,” our audited combined financial statements and the notes thereto, and our unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Information Statement.

 As of December 31, 2023

($ in millions) Historical  Pro Forma

Assets
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash(a) $1,551 $3,597

Liabilities
Total debt(a) 129 129

Stockholders’ equity
Net parent investment 8,051 —
Common stock —  3
Additional paid-in capital —  8,636
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) – net attributable to GE

Vernova (635) (635)

Total equity attributable to GE Vernova 7,416 8,004
Noncontrolling interests 964 964

Total equity 8,380 8,968

Total capitalization $8,509 $9,097

(a) In connection with the Spin-Off, we expect to either receive a net cash contribution from GE to be used for
our future operations or to make a cash distribution to GE such that our cash balance on the date of the
completion of the Spin-Off will be approximately $4.2 billion, of which $603 million is reported in Assets
of business held for sale as of December 31, 2023 related to the planned sale of a portion of our Steam
business to Electricité de France S.A. (“EDF”). Based on the December 31, 2023 cash balance of
approximately $2.2 billion, consisting of (1) cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash of approximately

[…]

management believes are necessary to enhance an understanding of the pro forma effects of the transaction.
Actual future costs incurred may differ from these estimates.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements shown below should be read in conjunction
with the sections herein entitled “Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,” and “Certain Relationships and Related Person Transactions” as well as
the historical combined financial statements and the corresponding notes included elsewhere in this Information
Statement. For factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those presented in the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements, see “Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking
Statements” and “Risk Factors” included elsewhere in this Information Statement.

71

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income (Loss)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

($ in millions, except share and per share amounts) Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments

 Pro Forma

Sales of equipment $ 18,258 $ —   $ —   $ 18,258
Sales of services 14,981 —   —   14,981

Total revenues 33,239 —   —   33,239

Cost of equipment 18,705 15 (d) —   18,720
Cost of services 9,716 —   —   9,716

Gross profit 4,818 (15)  —   4,803

Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,845 —   83 (m), (o), (p) 4,928
Research and development expenses 896 —   —   896

Operating income (loss) (923) (15)  (83)  (1,021)

Interest and other financial charges – net (98) 27 (a), (d) —   (71)
Non-operating benefit income 567 —   —   567
Other income (expense) – net 324 132 (d) 20 (n) 476

Income (loss) before income taxes (130) 144  (63)  (49)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 344 183 (i) —  (q) 527

Net income (loss) (474) (39)  (63)  (576)
Net loss (income) attributable to

noncontrolling interests 36 —   —   36

Net income (loss) attributable to GE
Vernova $ (438) $ (39)  $ (63)  $ (540)

Earnings (loss) per share of common stock
Basic   (k) $ (1.98)
Diluted   (k) $ (1.98)
Weighted-average number of common

shares outstanding
Basic   (k) 272,083,576
Diluted   (k) 272,083,576

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

72

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31, 2023

($ in millions) Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments

 Pro Forma

Cash, cash equivalents and
restricted cash $ 1,551 $ 2,046 (a), (b) $ —   $ 3,597

Current receivables – net 7,409 76 (h) —   7,485
Due from related parties 80 (76) (h) —   4
Inventories, including deferred

inventory costs 8,253 —   —   8,253
Current contract assets 8,339 —   —   8,339
All other current assets 352 —   48 (p) 400
Assets of business held for sale 1,444 —   —   1,444

Current assets 27,428 2,046  48  29,522

Property, plant and equipment –
net 5,228 11 (c) 12 (l) 5,251

Goodwill 4,437 —   —   4,437
Intangible assets – net 1,042 11 (c) —   1,053
Contract and other deferred assets 621 —   —   621
Equity method investments 3,555 (1,214) (c), (d) —   2,341
Deferred income taxes 1,582 16 (e), (i) —   1,598
All other assets 2,228 132 (a), (b), (c) 11 (p) 2,371

Total assets $46,121 $ 1,002  $ 71  $ 47,194

Accounts payable and equipment
project payables $ 7,900 $ 376 (h) $ —   $ 8,276

Due to related parties 532 (498) (h) —   34
Contract liabilities and deferred

income 15,074 —   —   15,074
All other current liabilities 4,352 238 (c), (f), (g), (h) 8 (l) 4,598
Liabilities of business held for sale 1,448 —   —   1,448

Current liabilities 29,306 116  8  29,430

Deferred income taxes 382 —   —   382
Noncurrent compensation and

benefits 3,273 45 (g), (h) —   3,318
All other liabilities 4,780 309 (b), (c), (d), (f) 7 (l) 5,096

Total liabilities 37,741 470  15  38,226

Net parent investment 8,051 (8,051) (a), (c) - (g), (i), (j) —   —
Common stock, $0.01 par value —  3 (j) —   3
Additional paid-in capital —  8,580 (j) 56 (l), (p) 8,636
Accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss) – net attributable
to GE Vernova (635) —   —   (635)

Total equity attributable to GE
Vernova 7,416 532  56  8,004

Noncontrolling interests 964 —   —   964

Total equity 8,380 532  56  8,968

Total liabilities and equity $46,121 $ 1,002  $ 71  $ 47,194

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

73

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2023
and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position as of December 31, 2023
include the following adjustments:

Transaction Accounting Adjustments:

(a) Historically, we participated in cash pooling and other financing arrangements with GE to manage
liquidity and fund our operations and, upon completion of this Spin-Off, we will no longer participate